1 The Employee Options are subject to various vesting conditions in respect to continuous employment with the
Company.

4.1.3 Performance Rights – Key Terms and Conditions

Each Performance Right entitles the holder to be issued one Share upon satisfaction of certain
milestones.  The Vesting Conditions and Expiry Date of each class of Performance Right is referred to
in the below table.

Performance
Rights Tranche

Vesting Conditions Expiry Date Number

1 Vests over 2 years and subject to the following
milestones:
- 50% on first in human testing
- 50% on achievement of regulatory

clearance from FDA or TGA or European
Medicines Agency or Equivalent in relevant
western country

21 June 2022 10,400,000

2 Performance rights automatically vest into one
share per performance right

26 April 2020 150,000

3 Performance rights automatically vest into one
share per performance right

6 June 2020 200,000

Total 10,750,000

AU_Active01 906347676v1 KINGSLH

4.2 Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position

Period ended
30 December

2019

Adjustments for
Three Months

ended 31 March
2020

Adjustments for
Transaction at
Target Amount

Pro Forma at
Target Amount

Raised
Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 3,401,713 418,584 1,780,000 5,600,297
Trade & other receivables 71 71
Other current assets 171,112 171,112
Total current assets 3,572,896 418,584 1,780,000 5,771,480

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equip 434,150 434,150
Right-of-use assets 865,051 865,051
Total non-current assets 1,299,201 1,299,201

Total assets 4,872,097 418,584 1,780,000 7,070,681

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 885,979 885,979
Lease liability 261,760 261,760
Employee Benefits 101,832 101,832
Other liability 33,990 33,990
Total current liabilities 1,283,561 1,283,561

Non-current liabilities
Lease liability 615,019 615,019
Total non-current liabilities 615,019 615,019

Total liabilities 1,898,580 1,898,580

Net assets 2,973,517 418,584 1,780,000 5,172,101

Equity
Issued capital 36,904,580 1,780,000 38,684,580
Reserves 714,478 714,478
Accumulated (losses) (34,645,541) 418,584 (34,226,957)
Total equity 2,973,517 418,584 1,780,000 5,172,101

Basis of preparation and pro forma adjustments

The basis of preparation of the Statement of Financial Position for the period ended 31 December 2019 is
in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards.  Adjustments to the Statement of Financial Position
are consistent with past accounting practises and are prepared on the basis that the following financial
activity had occurred as of 31 December 2019:

(a) Results of operations for the period 31 December 2019 through 31 March 2020 of a
comprehensive profit of $418,584 which includes:

AU_Active01 906347676v1 KINGSLH

(i) Revenue from the sales of nanoparticles of $77,273